

September 22, 2015

Oil Conservation Division District 2 – Artesia 811 S. First St. Artesia, NM 88210

Re: SRO SWD #101

30-015-26105

Sec. 5, T26S-R28E Eddy County, NM

Mr. Mike Bratcher,

COG Operating LLC would like to submit for your consideration the enclosed work plan for the above captioned well. The plan is in response to the C-141 Initial report dated August 25, 2015.

### **Background**

The release was reported to COG through the State Land Office and was determined to have been caused by an illegal dump in the pasture near COG flow lines. Due to the lack of information regarding the spill, the amount of fluid released is unknown and encompasses an approximate area of 150' X 300'. The approximate location of the impacted area is 32.064890, -104.100022, and is located about 2 miles west of the intersection of Highway 285 and White's City Road.

### Groundwater

Based on the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Website, the release area would be classified at a site ranking of **Zero** with depth to groundwater at greater than 100' (T26S-R28E).

### Soil Assessment and Analytical Results

Sample points noted on the attached Site Diagram are labeled with a B to denote samples taken within the release area.

Sample results for chlorides proved to be elevated for all sample points taken and are summarized on the attached site diagram. Background samples were taken down gradient from the release area and prove to naturally elevate past a depth of 15' as do the samples taken within the release area. The same soil matrix was noted through all sample points were as clay was reached at a depth of 10' followed by increasing amounts

NMOCD September 22, 2015 Page 2

of gypsum with the exception of the background sample in which clay/gypsum was reached at depths closer to 15-20'.

### **Work Plan**

COG Operating LLC proposes a 3' excavation across the release area with backfill consistent with that of a capillary barrier. Crushed rock will be hauled in from an adjacent pit to form a 6" capillary break followed by 18" layer of caliche and 1' of top soil. The top soil will be backfilled to 6" above the normal grade in order to prevent any pooling of precipitation. The remediated area will be reseeded in June of 2016 to ensure timely precipitation for the reestablishment of vegetation.

If there are no objections or further stipulations, COG Operating LLC would like to begin the remediation process based on approval of this work plan. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns at (575) 748-6933.

Sincerely,

Lupe Carrasco

**Environmental Coordinator** 

Enclosure(s): Site Diagram

Analytical Results C-141 Initial (Copy)



### Site Ranking: Zero Depth to GW per SEO: 100'

B1	CI-
1'	24400
3'	8400
5'	4400
10'	3200
15'	704
20'	800
B2	CI-
1'	13200
3'	9600
5'	7360
10'	1020
_ 15'	976
20'	1020
B3	CI-
1'	7600
3'	2680
5'	416
10'	624
15'	896
20'	992
25'	1100
30'	1140
B4	Cl-
1'	9900
3'	9100
5'	2040
10'	832
15'	784
20'	1100
BG	CI-
1'	ND
5'	32
10'	ND
15'	144
20'	896





August 27, 2015

**LUPE CARRASCO** 

COG OPERATING

P. O. BOX 1630

ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: SRO 101

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/21/15 11:07.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (\*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at <a href="https://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab">www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab</a> accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4

Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Celeg D. Keine

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



COG OPERATING LUPE CARRASCO P. O. BOX 1630 ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: NONE

Received:

08/21/2015

Reported:

08/27/2015

Project Name:

SRO 101

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Project Location:

Analyte

**NOT GIVEN** 

Result

24400

Result

8400

Result

4400

Result

13200

Sampling Date:

08/18/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

\*\* (See Notes) Judy Garcia

Sample Received By:

Sample ID: B1-1' (H502215-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

Chloride

Chloride

Chloride

Chloride

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Reporting Limit

16.0

Reporting Limit

16.0

Reporting Limit

16.0

Reporting Limit

16.0

08/24/2015

Analyzed

Analyzed

08/24/2015

Method Blank ND

BS 432 % Recovery

108

True Value QC 400

RPD Qualifier

3.77

Sample ID: B1-3' (H502215-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

**Analyzed By: HM** 

Method Blank

% Recovery

108

108

True Value QC

400

RPD Oualifier

Sample ID: B1-5' (H502215-03)

Analyte

Analyte

Analyte

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Analyzed

08/24/2015

Method Blank

ND

ND

BS 432

BS

432

% Recovery True Value QC RPD

3.77

3,77

3.77

Qualifier

Sample ID: B2-1' (H502215-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Analyzed

08/24/2015

Method Blank ND

BS 432 % Recovery 108

True Value QC 400

400

RPD Qualifier

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories

Celega Keens



COG OPERATING LUPE CARRASCO P. O. BOX 1630 ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: NONE

Received: Reported: 08/21/2015

08/27/2015

Project Name:

SRO 101 NONE GIVEN

Project Number: Project Location:

**NOT GIVEN** 

9600

Result

7360

Result

7600

Result

2680

Sampling Date:

08/18/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

\*\* (See Notes) Judy Garcia

Sample Received By:

Sample ID: B2-3' (H502215-05)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride

Chloride

Chloride

Chloride

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Analyte

Analyte

Result Reporting Limit

16.0

Reporting Limit

16.0

Analyzed 08/24/2015

Analyzed

08/24/2015

Analyzed

Method Blank ND

BS 432 % Recovery 108

True Value QC 400

RPD

Qualifier

3.77

3.77

Sample ID: B2-5' (H502215-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

**Analyzed By: HM** 

Method Blank

ND

BS

432

% Recovery 108

True Value QC

**RPD** Qualifier

Sample ID: B3-1' (H502215-07)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Analyte

16.0

Reporting Limit

16.0

16.0

Reporting Limit 08/24/2015 Method Blank ND

BS 432 % Recovery 108

True Value QC 400

400

RPD

Qualifier 3.77

Sample ID: B3-3' (H502215-08)

Analyte

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Analyzed

08/24/2015

Method Blank

ND

BS

432

% Recovery

108

True Value QC

400

RPD

0.00

RPD

0.00

Qualifier

Sample ID: B3-5' (H502215-09)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Analyte **Chloride** 

Result Reporting Limit

416

Analyzed 08/24/2015 Method Blank ND

BS 432

% Recovery

108

True Value QC

400

Oualifier

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thiny (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such dalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celeg L. Keens -



COG OPERATING LUPE CARRASCO P. O. BOX 1630 ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: NONE

Received:

08/21/2015

Reported:

08/27/2015

Project Name:

SRO 101

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Project Location:

**NOT GIVEN** 

Result

9900

Sampling Date:

08/18/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

\*\* (See Notes)

Sample Received By:

Judy Garcia

Sample ID: B4-1' (H502215-10)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

2000, 5

Analyte

Reporting Limit

16.0

Reporting Limit

Reporting Limit

16.0

nit Analyzed 08/24/2015

Analyzed

08/24/2015

Method Blank

BS

True Value QC 400 RPD

0.00

Sample ID: B4-3' (H502215-11)

Analyte

Analyte

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

ea sy: HM

BS

432

% Recovery

% Recovery

108

True Value QC

Qualifier

Qualifier

Chloride

Chloride

Chloride

9100

Result

Result

2040

16.0 08/24/2015

Method Blank ND

432

108

400

RPD Qu

Sample ID: B4-5' (H502215-12)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Analyzed M

Method Blank ND BS 432 % Recovery 108 True Value QC 400 RPD 0.00

0.00

Qualifier

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be labble for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratonies.

Celeg D. Keine -



### **Notes and Definitions**

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

\*\* Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

\*\*\* Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the periodice of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg L. Keins



## (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Manne.	COG Operating LLC		200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200	(0.00 miles) (0.00			
Project Manager:	Lupe Carrasco		PO #-	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0		ANALYSIS REQUEST	
Address: 2208 V	2208 West Main		N.	COG Operation LLC			
City: Artesia	State: NM	Zip 88210		McNeill CC			
Phone #:	(575) 748-6940 Fax #:		ess:	600 W Illinois			
Project #:	Project Owner:	97:		and			
Project Name: SR	SRO 101		: TX Zip	701			
Project Location:		e de la companya de manda de m	(432	000			
Sampler Name:	Lupe Carrasco		Fax #:				
FOR LAB USE ONLY		MATRIX	ESERV	SAMPLING			
	Sample I.D.	(G)RAB OR (C)OMP # CONTAINERS GROUNDWATER WASTEWATER SOIL OIL	SLUDGE OTHER: ACID/BASE: ICE / COOL OTHER:	TINE BTEX	TPH	Chloride	
3 - 81-1		A ALANA A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	8/18/15	OI		×	4
	, C		8/18/15	5	V	×	
01-0	Ċ		8/18/15	OI		×	-
나 B2-1'			8/18/15			X	_
	1 64		8/18/15	0	×		_
0	Ċ		8/18/15		×		
CLORDS IN IC. Learniny and Dannages, Cardonal's leabile analyses. All claims including those for negligence and a service. In no event shall Cardonal be leable for inodepeta afficients or successors arising out of or related to the per-	or o	ly claim arising whether based in contract leemed walved unless made in virting an without firnitation, business interruptions, ardinal, replandless of whether such claim	d clear's couclasve retracty for any cleam ensurg whether based in contract or tort, shall be finitled to the amount part their cause whatbower shall be determed waked unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after presented cleanages, including without finitiation, business instructions, loss of use, or faces of profits incurred by c area of services threateder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such cleans, to be served ones are a fine, and	ad by the client for the explication of the application of the applicationes,	*		$\vdash$
X	Time: /E//	Received By:		Phone Result: Fax Result: REMARKS: 91	□ Yes □ Yes  Carrasco(α	☐ Yes ☐ No Add'! Phone #: ☐ Yes ☐ No Add'! Fax #: Carrasco@concho.com	
Relinquished By:	10: Print	Received By:	narcia	atrujillo@conc	cho.com		
Sampler - UPS - Bu	)	Cool Wract	)				
FORM-006 R 2.0	us - Other: 1.0	L Vas Dres	2				



## (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: COG Operating LLC		BILL TO	0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000	ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Lupe Carrasco		P.O. #:		- 1
Address: 2208 West Main		Company: COG Operating LLC		
City: Artesia State: NM	Zip 88210	Attn: Robert McNeill		
Phone #: (575) 748-6940 Fax #:		Address: 600 W Illinois		
Project #: Project Owner:	• •	City: Midland		
Project Name: SRO 101		State: TX Zip: 79701	a equation	
Project Location:		Phone #: (432) 221-0388		
Sampler Name: Lupe Carrasco		Fax #:		
FOR LAB USE ONLY	MATRIX	PRESERV SAMPLING		
Lab I.D. Sample I.D.	B OR (C)OMP.  NTAINERS  NDWATER  EWATER	R: BASE COOL R:		de
#507215	# CO GRO WAS SOIL OIL		BTE)	Chlor
7 B3-1				×
<b>8</b> B3-3		8/18/15		×
<b>S</b> B3-5'		8/18/15		×
ID B4-1'		8/18/15	objection and processing the state of the st	×
11 B4-3'		8/18/15		×
12 B4-5		8/18/15		X
PLEASE NOTE: Labelity and Damages. Cardinal's liabelity and client's euchsave remedy for any claim arrang whether based in contract or but, shall be lamited to the amount paid by the client for the analysis and large line of the claims including library forces and any other cause whatcomer shall be desired unless made in which and tended to the amount paid by the client for the	claim arrang whether based in contra	cd or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the revenued by Carrieral water 10 days after concluding of the	the	

CHECKED BY:

Relinquished By:

Time:

Received By:

convices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based

Date: Received By:

loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,

atrujillo@concho.com

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: FORM-006 R 2.0

Delivered By: (Circle One)

Relinquished By:

anvice. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or con



August 27, 2015

**LUPE CARRASCO** 

COG OPERATING

P. O. BOX 1630

ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: SRO 101

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/21/15 11:07.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (\*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at <a href="https://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab">www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab</a> accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4

Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Celeg D. Keine

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



COG OPERATING **LUPE CARRASCO** P. O. BOX 1630 ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: NONE

Received:

08/21/2015

Reported:

08/27/2015

Project Name:

SRO 101 NONE GIVEN

Project Number: Project Location:

**NOT GIVEN** 

Sampling Date:

08/18/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: \*\* (See Notes)

Judy Garcia

Sample ID: B1-10' (H502213-01)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Analyte

Result

3200

16.0

Reporting Limit

Reporting Limit

Analyzed 08/24/2015

Analyzed

Method Blank ND

BS 416 % Recovery 104

True Value QC 400

RPD

Qualifier

0.00

Sample ID: B1-15' (H502213-02)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

Analyte

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

BS

% Recovery

True Value QC

RPD **Oualifier** 

Chloride

Chloride

704

Result

800

Result

1020

Result

16.0 08/24/2015 Method Blank ND

416

104

400

0.00

Sample ID: B1-20' (H502213-03)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Analyte

Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank

BS

% Recovery

True Value QC

RPD

Qualifier

Chloride

Chloride

16.0

Reporting Limit

16.0

08/24/2015

ND

416

104

400

0.00

Sample ID: B2-10' (H502213-04) Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

Analyte

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Analyzed

08/24/2015

Method Blank ND

BS 416 % Recovery 104

True Value QC 400

RPD 0.00 Qualifier

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such dalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celegat Keens -



COG OPERATING **LUPE CARRASCO** P. O. BOX 1630 ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: NONE

Received:

08/21/2015

Reported:

08/27/2015

Project Name: Project Number: SRO 101 NONE GIVEN

Project Location:

**NOT GIVEN** 

976

Sampling Date:

08/18/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

\*\* (See Notes)

Sample Received By: Judy Garcia

Sample ID: B2-15' (H502213-05)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Analyte

Analyte

Result Reporting Limit

Analyzed 08/24/2015 16.0

Method Blank ND

BS 416 % Recovery 104

True Value OC 400

RPD Qualifier

0.00

0.00

Sample ID: B2-20' (H502213-06)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

% Recovery

Chloride

Chloride

1020

Result

Result

624

Result

896

Result

992

16.0 08/24/2015

Analyzed

Method Blank

BS 416

104

True Value QC 400

RPD Qualifier

Sample ID: B3-10' (H502213-07)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Analyte

Reporting Limit

Analyzed

Method Blank

BS

% Recovery

True Value QC

RPD Qualifier

Chloride

16.0

Reporting Limit

16.0

Reporting Limit

16.0

Reporting Limit

08/24/2015

ND

416

104

400

0.00

Sample ID: B3-15' (H502213-08)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

Analyte

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Analyzed

08/24/2015

Method Blank

ND

BS

416

BS

416

% Recovery

104

% Recovery

104

True Value QC

400

True Value QC

400

RPD

0.00

RPD

0.00

Qualifier

Chloride

Chloride

Sample ID: B3-20' (H502213-09)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: HM

Analyte

Analyzed

08/24/2015

Method Blank

Qualifier

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's Bability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such dalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.



Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



COG OPERATING LUPE CARRASCO P. O. BOX 1630 ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: NONE

Received:

08/21/2015

Reported:

08/27/2015

Project Name:

SRO 101

Project Number: Project Location:

NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date:

08/18/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

\*\* (See Notes)

Sample Received By:

Judy Garcia

### Sample ID: B3-25' (H502213-10)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: HM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	1100	16.0	08/24/2015	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
Sample ID: B3-30' (H502213	3-11)								
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: HM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	1140	16.0	08/24/2015	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
Sample ID: B4-10' (H502213	3-12)								
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: HM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	832	16.0	08/24/2015	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
Sample ID: B4-15' (H502213	-								
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B mg/		/kg	Analyze	d By: HM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	784	16.0	08/24/2015	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
Sample ID: B4-20' (H502213	3-14)								
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: HM					ii .
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier

### Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reprodued except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg L. Keens -



### **Notes and Definitions**

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

\*\* Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

\*\*\* Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed waved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successions arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celegy Keens -



# 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

company name: COG Operating LLC			
Project Manager: Lupe Carrasco	P.O. #:	ANALYSIS REQUEST	]
Address: 2208 West Main	Company: COG Operating LLC		
City: Artesia State: NM Zip 88210	Attn:		
Phone #: (575) 748-6940 Fax #:	Address: 600 W Illinois		
Project #: Project Owner:	City: Midland		
Project Name: SRO 101	:: TX Zip		
Project Location:	(432		
Sampler Name: Lupe Carrasco	Fax #:		
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX			
(G)RAB OR (C)OMP # CONTAINERS GROUNDWATER WASTEWATER SOIL	OIL SLUDGE OTHER: ACID/BASE: ICE / COOL OTHER: DATE	m BTEX TPH Chloride	
-	8/18/15	-	
N 61-15	8/18/15	×	
<b>3</b> 61-20	8/18/15	×	Marie de la recome constante de proposiciones de la recome de la recom
B2-10'	8/18/15	×	
	8/18/15	×	
(P) B2-20* 8/18/15 PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardana's and chark's profession annuals for a second state of the control of the cont	8/18/15	X	
analyses. All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatboever shall be deemed waived unless made in willing and received within 30 days after completelen of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including without for incidental or consequential damages, including without for incidental processors aware or to see of profits incurred by clerkt, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors aware or of or related to the performance of services thereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Relinquished By:	resears or out, since the misses to the attract poid by the client for the properties of the client for the client for the client for the district and the client for the c	Đ.	
0	Phone Result:	PROPERESUIT: Pes No Add'I Phone #:  Fax Resuit: Pes No Add'I Fax #:  REMARKS: 07317357077070707070707070707070707070707070	
Refinquished By:	Pro vo a	절	
le One) Sample	HE CHE		
O M	No D.		



### 01 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: CC	COG Operating LLC		BILL TO	ANA	ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Lu	Lupe Carrasco	Antonymina Antononia a aleega aleeda biya yayga siddi biya sida ya yala sayaana	P.O. #:		1
Address: 2208 West Main	Main	i deler illere deler	Company: COG Operating LLC		
City: Artesia	State: NM	Zip 88210	Attn: Robert McNeill		
Phone #: (575	(575) 748-6940 Fax #:		Address: 600 W Illinois		
Project #:	Project Owner:		City: Midland		
Project Name: SRO 101	01		State: TX Zip: 79701		
Project Location:			Phone #: (432) 221-0388		
Sampler Name: Lu	Lupe Carrasco		Fax #:		
FOR LAB USE ONLY		MATRIX	PRESERV. SAMPLING		
Lab I.D.	Sample I.D.	(G)RAB OR (C)OMP # CONTAINERS GROUNDWATER WASTEWATER SOIL OIL SLUDGE	OTHER : ACID/BASE: ICE / COOL OTHER : DATE	BTEX TPH Chloride	
7 B3-10'			8/18/15	×	
<b>8</b> B3-15'			8/18/15	×	
G B3-20'			8/18/15	×	
ID B3-25'		Particular Communication of the Communication of th	8/18/15	×	
[1] B3-30'			8/18/15	×	
12 B4-10'			8/18/15	×	
3 B4-15			8/18/15	×	
14 B4-20'			8/18/15	×	
OF FARE MOTE: I makely and Damanon Carring's sa	C E	risum preserva wheether based in contract	siev and closel's exclusive remety for any claim assen whether based in contract or but, stall be limited to the amount coact by the clear for the		

CHECKED BY:

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: FORM-006 R 2.0

Delivered By: (Circle One)

Relinquished By:

5 Received By:

atrujillo@concho.com

Relinquished By:

enalyses. All claims including those for negligence and any other cause

service. In no event shall Cardinal be hable for incidental or consequental damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such châm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.

Received By:

rer shall be deemed waved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable

Date 777



August 27, 2015

**LUPE CARRASCO** 

COG OPERATING

P. O. BOX 1630

ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: SRO 101

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/21/15 11:07.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (\*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at <a href="https://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab">www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab</a> accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4

Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Celeg D. Keine

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



COG OPERATING **LUPE CARRASCO** P. O. BOX 1630 ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: NONE

Received:

08/21/2015

08/27/2015

Reported: Project Name:

SRO 101

<16.0

Result

32.0

Result

<16.0

Result

144

Project Number: Project Location: NONE GIVEN NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date:

08/18/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

\*\* (See Notes)

Sample Received By: Judy Garcia

Sample ID: BG-1' (H502219-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

Chloride

Chloride

Chloride

Chloride

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Analyte

Reporting Limit Result

16.0

Reporting Limit

16.0

Reporting Limit

16.0

Reporting Limit

16.0

Analyzed 08/26/2015 Method Blank ND

ND

BS 416 % Recovery 104

% Recovery

104

True Value QC 400

RPD Qualifier

Sample ID: BG-5' (H502219-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

Analyte

Analyte

Analyte

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Analyzed

08/26/2015

Analyzed

08/26/2015

Analyzed

08/26/2015

Method Blank

BS

416

True Value QC

400

RPD Qualifier

0.00

0.00

Sample ID: BG-10' (H502219-03)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Method Blank BS

% Recovery

104

True Value QC 400

RPD 0.00

Qualifier

Sample ID: BG-15' (H502219-04)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AP

Method Blank

ND

ND

BS. 416

416

% Recovery

104

True Value QC 400

RPD 0.00 Qualifier

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg Ditarno



COG OPERATING LUPE CARRASCO P. O. BOX 1630 ARTESIA NM, 88210 Fax To: NONE

Received:

08/21/2015

Reported:

08/27/2015

Project Name: Project Number: SRO 101 NONE GIVEN

Project Location:

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date:

Date: 08/18/2015

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

\*\* (See Notes)

Sample Received By: Judy Garcia

### Sample ID: BG-20' (H502219-05)

Chioride, SM4500CI-B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: AP					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	896	16.0	08/26/2015	ND	416	104	400	0.00	

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remety for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whitstoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celeg Di Keine



### **Notes and Definitions**

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

\*\* Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

\*\*\* Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

\*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be deemed warved urless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successions arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratonies.

Celeg & Keine



(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

101	שנים (סים) שמיבשבים ביי	1			ACTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSONS ASSESSED.	The state of the second	-			1
Company Name: (	COG Operating LLC					B/LL 10	0 0 2 1 0			ANALYSIS REQUEST
roject Manager: L	Lupe Carrasco				P.O. #:					
Address: 2208 West Main	st Main				Company:	COG Operating LLC	C			
City: Artesia	State: NM	Zip	В	88210	Attn:	Robert McNeill				
hone #: (57	(575) 748-6940 Fax #:				Address:	600 W Illinois				
roject #:	Project Owner:				City:	Midland				
Project Name: SRO 101	101			The state of the s	State: TX	Zip: 79701				
Project Location:					Phone #: (4	Phone #: (432) 221-0388	_			
Sampler Name: L	Lupe Carrasco				Fax #:					
FOR LAB USE ONLY		)		MATRIX	PRESERV	SAMPLING				
Lab I.D.	Sample I.D.	(G)RAB OR (C)OMP # CONTAINERS	GROUNDWATER	WASTEWATER SOIL OIL SLUDGE	OTHER: ACID/BASE: ICE / COOL	OTHER:  DATE TIME	BTEX	ТРН	Chloride	
/ BG-1'	-					8/18/15			×	
<b>2</b> BG-5	51					8/18/15			×	
<b>3</b> BG-10'	10'					8/18/15			×	
4 BG-15	15'					8/18/15			×	
S BG-20'	20'					8/18/15	_	-	×	
	neen Currimate liebalike med clientia gerbetlag ratmede for str	Table Green	-	ther based in contract or	tori shall be limbs	in contract or but shall be limited to the amount peed by the client for the	nt for the	ŀ		

PLEASE NOTE: Linking and unimper, centrate a seasony and units account of the applicable analyses. All clears including these for negligence and any other cause whitstowers shall be determed where the tests made in writing and received by Cardinal writin 30 days after completion of the applicable analyses. All clears in including these for negligences and any other cause whitstowers shall be determed where the state of the profits incurred by Celerit, its substantians, source. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for necional or consequental damages, including without instruction, business interruptors, loss of profits incurred by Celerit, its substantians, source. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for necional or consequental damages, including without instruction, business interruptors, loss of profits incurred by Celerit, its substantians, source. Relinquished By: Relinquished By: Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: FORM-006 R 2.0 Delivered By: (Circle One) Date: Time: under by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is biased upon any of the above stated research.

Received By: S Received By: CHECKED BY: atrujillo@concho.com Phone Result: 

Yes 

No Add'i Phone Fax Result: 

Yes 

No Add'i Fax #: REMARKS: 

QCarrasco(Q) Conicho. Com Phone Result:

Add'l Phone #:

井ガ井

<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 <u>District II</u> District III

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

### State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Revised August 8, 2011

Form C-141

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

			Rele	ease Notific	cation and C	orrective A	ction				
					OPER.	TOR		ial Report		Final R	Repor
		COG Operati inois Avenue		J TV 70701		obert McNeill	7.7				
Facility Nat			e, iviidian	d 1 X /9/01	Facility Ty	No. 432-230-00 pe: SWD	//				
Surface Ow				Mineral C		P	ADIN	20.015.0	(105		
Surface Ow	ner. State						APIN	o. 30-015-2	6105		
Unit Letter	Cantinu	Tr1.1	D		TION OF RI						
G	Section 5	Township 26S	Range 28E	Feet from the 1980	North/South Line North	Feet from the 1980	East/West Line East		Cour Edd	~	
				Latitude 32.0	)734787 Longitu	le -104.1072769				,	
					URE OF REI						
Type of Rele	ase:			INAI		f Release:	Volume	Recovered:			
Produced Wa	ter				Unknowi		Unknow	n			
Source of Re Illegal Dump	lease:				Date and Unknown	Hour of Occurrence	e: Date and 7/20/201	Hour of Dis	covery	:	
Was Immedia	ite Notice C				If YES, 7	o Whom?	//20/201	J			
	_		Yes	No 🖾 Not Re	equired						
By Whom? Was a Watero		1 10			Date and						
was a water	course Reac		Yes 🛛	No	If YES, V	olume Impacting t	he Watercourse.				
If a Watercou	rse was Imi										
F											
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*  Concho received notification of a spill near COG flowlines. The spill was dry and unclear as to when it occurred. Following an investigation it was											
determined th	ved notifica e release m	tion of a spill ost likely occi	near COG	an illegal dumn	oill was dry and und The dump site is lo	lear as to when it o	ccurred. Followin	g an investig	ation it	was	ſ
				an megar damp.	The damp she is io	area on a basy on	neid road.				
Describe Area	Affected a	nd Cleanup A	ction Take					<u></u>		_	
		•									
The impacted	area is in th	ne pasture at 3	2°03'53.3	4" 104°05'59.40'	'Concho will have	he spill site sample	ed to delineate any	possible cor	ıtamina	ation from	n.
the release an	ı we wili pi	esem a remec	nation woi	rk plan to the Nivi	OCD for approval	rior to any signific	ant remediation w	ork.			
T.11	Seat and a	C									
regulations al	y that the ii	itormation giv ire required to	en above report an	is true and compl	ete to the best of melease notifications	knowledge and up	iderstand that purs	suant to NMO	OCD ri	ules and	
public health	or the envir	onment. The	acceptance	e of a C-141 repo	rt by the NMOCD 1	arked as "Final Re	port" does not rel	ieve the oper	ator of	liability	
should their o	perations ha	ive failed to a	dequately	investigate and re	mediate contamina	ion that pose a thre	at to ground water	r, surface wa	ter. hu	man healt	:h
federal, state,	ment. In ac or local law	s and/or regu	CD accept lations.	ance of a C-141 i	eport does not relie	e the operator of r	esponsibility for c	ompliance w	ith any	other	
				-		OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION					
Signature:	= 6	Tu	9	la .					_		
					Approved by	Environmental Sp	necialist:				
Printed Name	Amanda	Γrujillo			ppro red b						
Title: Senior I	Environmen	tal Coordinate	or		Approval Da	te:	Expiration	Date:			
E-mail Addres	s: atruiillo/	acancha com			Conditions	f Approval.	-				
= man / uuic	s. <u>un ujiii</u>	is conclide COIII			Conditions	i Appiovai;		Attached			
Date: August			75-748-69	940							
Attach Addit	onal Shee	ts If Necessa	ıry								